
＜各部名称＞

＜各部名称＞

＜使い方＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　アクセサリ使用説明書
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　（マクロスタンド V-MS1・スマートフォンアダプター V-SA1共通）■

本製品はVM 6x21 WPに取り付けることで顕微鏡のように対象物を拡大してみることができます。
説明書の内容に沿って正しく操作してください。無理な操作をすると破損やけがをする場合があります。

マクロスタンドを使用する際は、単眼鏡本体の
ピント調整ダイヤルを”NORMAL”に合わせて
ください。

レンズリングは回転させると外れます。
セットするときは指標を目印にしてください。

マクロスタンドのスタンド部分を机上などに完全に
固定して使用します。
影が出来る場合はLEDを点灯させるとハッキリと
対象物を見ることができます。

・電池は市販のCR2032をお使いください。（別売 ２個）※イラスト追加
・電池蓋はしっかりと閉めてください。水の侵入など故障の原因になります。
• スタンド部分を掴んで持ち上げないでください。製品が破損したり、落下することがあります。

電池をセットしてLED電源スイッチを入れるとLEDが
点灯します。対象物を見るときに明るく照らします。

マクロスタンドを装着するときは、
レンズリングは外してください。

反時計回りさせるとOPENできます。

単眼鏡本体取り付け用ねじ

スマートフォン調整用ねじ

スマートフォン用フード

単眼鏡本体取り付け用ねじ

単眼鏡本体取り付け用ねじ

スマートフォン調整用ねじ

スマートフォン取り付け用クリップ

このアダプターを使用して、スマートフォンを単眼鏡に取り付け、スマートフォンのカメラによって撮影することができます。
説明書の内容に沿って正しく操作してください。無理な操作をすると破損やけがをする場合があります。

お手持ちのスマートフォンをスマートフォンアダプタに取り付けます。
次にスマートフォン用フードを装着した単眼鏡を取り付け、見口がスマートフォンのレンズの中心に
くるよう位置を合わせます。スマートフォンのカメラ機能を有効にして位置を調整してください。

・横方向の調整　スマートフォン取り付けクリップを拡げてスマートフォンをスライドさせる。
・縦方向の調整　スマートフォン調整用ねじをゆるめて単眼鏡をスライドさせる。

・前後方向の調整　単眼鏡本体取り付け用ねじをゆるめて、単眼鏡をスライドさせます。
  スマートフォン用フードとスマートフォンのレンズの間に隙間が出来ないように装着します。

スマートフォンのカメラを有効にしてださい。
セットしたスマートフォンアダプタは両手でしっかりと持ち操作してください。
マクロスタンドとスマートフォンアダプタは併用することができます。

・単眼鏡本体とスマートフォンはしっかりと固定してください。落下などによる破損の原因になります。
・スマートフォン調整ねじと単眼鏡本体取り付けねじは長さが違う為付け間違いに注意してください。
  間違えると破損の原因になります。

・逆光撮影では、太陽を画角から十分はずしてください。太陽光がカメラ内部で結像し、焼き付きや破損、さらには火災の
  原因となることがあります。
・ボタン電池は小さなお子様の手の届かない場所に保管してください。誤飲の危険があります。
・水にぬれた場合は乾いた布で拭いて完全に乾燥させてください。濡れたまま放置するとさびや故障の原因になります。

横方向に
スライドします。

縦方向にスライドします。

スマートフォンアダプター本体から
ネジが外れたときは溝の端点から
ネジを回転して入れてください。

LED 電源スイッチ

スタンド

電池蓋

単眼鏡本体

マクロスタンド　V-MS1

スマートフォンアダプター V-SA1

＜使い方＞

使用できるスマートフォンのサイズ

Sm
artphone

単眼鏡の接眼部が
スマートフォンのレンズの中心に
くるようにセットします。

スマートフォン調整用ねじ

スマートフォンでは図のように画像
が撮影出来ます。ピンチなどして
画像を拡大してお楽しみください。

・マクロスタンドのLEDライトを正面・近くから見ないでください。

ネジが外れた場合は図を参考にして取り付けてください。

Sm
artphone

スマートフォン側の端面から、
カメラレンズの中心が４０mm以内

スマートフォンとの固定に
必要な長さが４０mm以上

スマートフォンを横に配置した時
６３mm～８０mmまでのサイズに対応します。

点線枠内にカメラレンズの中心がある
スマートフォンに対応します。
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コインなどを使って蓋を
開閉することが出来ます。

二つ目も同じように
セットしてください。

電池はななめ方向から
セットしてください。

OPEN CLOSE

  

電池の交換

スマートフォン側の端面から、
カメラレンズの中心が
４０mm以内

レンズの中心

図のようにマクロスタンドと単眼鏡本体のマウント部分を
押し込み、マクロスタンドを正面から見て時計方向に、
「カチッ」と音がするまで回転させ固定してください。
取り外すときは、逆方向にマクロスタンドを回転させます。

＜Name of Parts＞

＜Name of Parts＞

＜How to Use＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　Accessory Owner’s Manual
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(for Macro Stand V-MS1 and Smartphone Adapter V-SA1)■

With this macro stand attached, VM 6x21 WP can be used like a microscope to enlarge objects. Follow the instructions 
in this manual to ensure correct operation. Incorrect operations can result in damage to the product or injury.

When using the macro stand, set the monocular 
focus adjustment dial to “NORMAL”.

• Do not look at the macro stand LED light from the front or from close distances.

Caution

The lens ring will come off if it is rotated. 
Use the indicator as a guide when reattaching 
the lens ring.

Place the stand section of the macro stand 
on a table, etc., to ensure that it is securely in place. 
Activating the LED can remove shadows for a clearer 
view of objects.

• Use commercially available CR2032 batteries. (2 batteries, sold separately)
• Make sure that the battery cover is securely closed. Failure to do so can let in water, etc., resulting in malfunction. 
• Do not hold the stand section of the macro stand when lifting the product. Doing so can damage the product or result in it being dropped.

LED power switch
The LED is activated when batteries are inserted and 
the LED power switch is turned on. It shines a bright 
light on objects for better viewing.

Remove the lens ring to attach
 the macro stand.

Monocular mounting screw

Smartphone adjustment screw

Smartphone hood

Monocular mounting screw

Monocular mounting screw

Smartphone adjustment screw

Smartphone mounting clip

This adapter can be used to attach a smartphone to the monocular, enabling shooting with the smartphone camera. 
Follow the instructions in this manual to ensure correct operation. Incorrect operations can result in damage to the 
product or injury.

Attach your smartphone to the smartphone adapter. Next, attach the monocular fitted with the smartphone hood 
to the smartphone adapter, and adjust the eyepiece position so that it is centered over the smartphone lens. 
Enable the smartphone camera when adjusting the eyepiece position.
• Horizontal adjustments: Open the smartphone mounting clip and slide the smartphone. 
• Vertical adjustments: Loosen the smartphone adjustment screw and slide the monocular.

• Forward/backward adjustments: Loosen the monocular mounting screw and slide the monocular. Make sure 
  that there is no gap between the smartphone hood and the smartphone lens.

Enable the smartphone camera. 
Hold the attached smartphone adapter securely in both hands when using the monocular. 
The macro stand and smartphone adapter can be used together.

• Securely fix the monocular and smartphone to the smartphone adapter. Failure to do so can result in drops, etc., 
  causing damage to the product. 
• The smartphone adjustment screw and monocular mounting screw have different lengths. Take care not to 
  mistake these two screws. Using the wrong screw can cause damage to the product.

• Make sure to select a sufficient angle of view away from the sun when shooting in backlit conditions. Sunlight can
  focus on the inside of the camera, burning and damaging the camera components, possibly resulting in fire. 
• Store button batteries out of reach of small children. They are at risk of being swallowed. 
• If the smartphone adapter is wet, wipe it with a dry cloth, making sure that it is completely dry. Leaving moisture on 
  the smartphone adapter can cause rust and damage.

Slide horizontally.

Slide vertically.

If the screw comes off the 
smartphone adapter, insert it in 
the end of the groove by rotating it.

Stand

Battery cover
Turn counterclockwise to open.

Monocular body

Macro Stand  V-MS1

Smartphone Adapter V-SA1

＜How to Use＞

Compatible smartphone sizes

Sm
artphone

Make sure that the monocular 
eyepiece is centered over the 
smartphone lens.

Smartphone adjustment screw

Images captured on a smartphone 
are recorded as shown in the figure. 
Use pinch operations, etc. to enlarge 
the image.

Caution

If the screw comes off, insert it as shown in the figure.

Sm
artphone

40 mm or less from the edge 
of the smartphone to the camera 
lens center

40 mm or longer length 
required to secure the 
smartphone

This adapter supports smartphones with 
a height of 63 to 80 mm when placed on 
their side.

This adapter is compatible with smartphones 
where the center of the lens fits inside the area 
indicated by the dotted line.
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Insert the second 
battery in the same way.

Tilt the battery when 
inserting it.

OPEN CLOSE

  

Replacing the batteries
Use a coin, etc., to open and close 
the battery cover.

40 mm or less from the 
edge of the smartphone 
to the camera lens center

Lens center

Insert the macro stand into the monocular mount as shown 
in the figure. Then, looking at the macro stand from the front, 
rotate it clockwise until you hear a click to secure it in place. 
To remove the macro stand, rotate it in the opposite direction.

Caution

Caution

＜Bezeichnung der Teile＞

＜Bezeichnung der Teile＞

＜Bedienungsanleitung＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　Bedienungsanleitung für das Zubehör
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(für den Macro Stand V-MS1 und Smartphone-Adapter V-SA1)■

Wenn Sie den Macro Stand anbringen, können Sie die VM 6x21 WP wie ein Mikroskop zum Vergrößern von 
Gegenständen nutzen. Befolgen Sie die Anleitungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung, um eine korrekte Bedienung 
sicherzustellen. Eine inkorrekte Bedienung kann zu Schäden am Produkt oder Körperverletzung führen.

Wenn Sie den Macro Stand benutzen, stellen Sie das 
Einstellrad für den Monokular-Fokus auf „NORMAL“.

Der Objektivring fällt ab, wenn er gedreht wird. 
Die Anzeige dient Ihnen als Hilfestellung, 
wenn Sie den Objektivring wieder anbringen.

Stellen Sie den Halterungsteil des Macro Stand 
auf einen Tisch usw., um sicherzustellen, dass er 
sicher platziert ist. 
Durch die Aktivierung der LED werden Schatten 
entfernt, damit Sie eine klarere Sicht auf die 
Gegenstände haben.

• Verwenden Sie im Handel erhältliche CR2032-Batterien. (2 Batterien, separat erhältlich)
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterieabdeckung fest verschlossen ist. Bei einer Nichtbefolgung kann Wasser usw. eindringen und zu einer 
  Fehlfunktion führen. 
• Halten Sie den Macro Stand nicht am Halterungsteil, wenn Sie das Produkt hochheben. Bei einer Nichtbefolgung kann das Produkt 
  beschädigt oder fallengelassen werden.

LED-Stromschalter
Die LED wird aktiviert, wenn Batterien eingelegt werden und der 
LED-Stromschalter eingeschaltet wird. Die LED wirft ein helles 
Licht auf Gegenstände, um sie besser sehen zu können.

Entfernen Sie den Objektivring, 
um den Macro Stand anzubringen.

Montageschraube für das Monokular

Justierschraube für das Smartphone

Smartphone-Abdeckung

Montageschraube für 
das Monokular

Montageschraube für das Monokular

Justierschraube für 
das Smartphone

Montage-Clip für das Smartphone

Mit diesem Adapter können Sie ein Smartphone am Monokular anbringen, so dass Sie Aufnahmen mit der 
Smartphone-Kamera erstellen können. Befolgen Sie die Anleitungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung, um eine korrekte 
Bedienung sicherzustellen. Eine inkorrekte Bedienung kann zu Schäden am Produkt oder Körperverletzung führen.

Bringen Sie Ihr Smartphone am Smartphone-Adapter an. Bringen Sie als Nächstes das Monokular mit der 
angebrachten Smartphone-Abdeckung am Smartphone-Adapter an und passen Sie die Okularposition so an, 
dass sie sich mittig über der Smartphone-Linse befindet. Aktivieren Sie die Smartphone-Kamera, während Sie 
die Okularposition anpassen.
• Horizontale Anpassungen: Öffnen Sie den Montage-Clip für das Smartphone und verschieben Sie das Smartphone. 
• Vertikale Anpassungen: Lösen Sie die Justierschraube für das Smartphone und verschieben Sie das Monokular.

• Anpassungen nach vorne/hinten: Lösen Sie die Montageschraube für das Monokular und verschieben 
Sie das Monokular. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Lücke zwischen der Smartphone-Abdeckung und der 
Smartphone-Linse befindet.

Aktivieren Sie die Smartphone-Kamera. 
Halten Sie den angebrachten Smartphone-Adapter fest in beiden Händen, wenn Sie das Monokular benutzen. 
Der Macro Stand und der Smartphone-Adapter können gleichzeitig benutzt werden.

• Befestigen Sie das Monokular und das Smartphone am Smartphone-Adapter. Bei einer Nichtbeachtung kann 
  es sein, dass Sie das Produkt fallen lassen, so dass es beschädigt wird. 
• Die Justierschraube für das Smartphone und die Montageschraube für das Monokular haben unterschiedliche 
  Längen. Achten Sie darauf, die beiden nicht zu vertauschen. Wenn Sie die falsche Schraube benutzen, kann es zu 
  Schäden am Produkt kommen.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Blickwinkel ausreichend genug weg von der Sonne ist, wenn Sie in Gegenlichtsituationen 
  aufnehmen. Sonnenlicht kann sich im Inneren der Kamera konzentrieren, so dass die Komponenten der Kamera 
  verbrennen und beschädigt werden können und es möglicherweise zu einem Brand kommen kann. 
• Lagern Sie die Knopfbatterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Es besteht die Gefahr, dass diese verschluckt 
  werden können. 
• Wenn der Smartphone-Adapter nass ist, wische Sie ihn mit einem trockenen Tuch ab und stellen Sie sicher, dass er 
  vollständig trocken ist. Wenn die Feuchtigkeit auf dem Smartphone-Adapter bleibt, kann das zu Rost und Schäden führen.

Horizontal verschieben.

Vertikal verschieben.

Wenn sich die Schraube vom 
Smartphone-Adapter löst, setzen 
Sie sie in das Ende der Kerbe ein,
indem Sie die Schraube drehen.

Stand

Batterieabdeckung
Zum Öffnen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

Monokularer Körper

Macro Stand  V-MS1

Smartphone Adapter V-SA1

＜Bedienungsanleitung＞

Kompatible Smartphone-Größen
Sm
artphone

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das 
Monokular-Okular sich mittig 
über der Smartphone-Linse befindet.

Justierschraube für das Smartphone

Smartphone-Bilder werden wie in 
der Abbildung gezeigt aufgenommen. 
Durch das Auf- und Zuziehen usw. 
können Sie das Bild vergrößern.

Wenn sich die Schraube löst, setzen Sie sie wie in der 
Abbildung gezeigt wieder ein.

Sm
artphone

40 mm oder kürzer vom Rand des 
Smartphones bis zur Mitte der 
Kameralinse

40 mm oder länger, damit das 
Smartphone sicher befestigt 
werden kann

Dieser Adapter unterstützt Smartphones 
mit einer Höhe von 63 bis 80 mm, wenn 
das Smartphone auf der Seite liegt.

Der Adapter ist mit Smartphones kompatibel, 
bei denen die Mitte der Linse in den Bereich passt, 
der mit einer gestrichelten Linie angegeben ist.
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Setzen Sie die zweite 
Batterie genauso ein.

Kippen Sie die Batterie 
beim Einsetzen.

OPEN CLOSE

  

Austauschen der Batterien
Benutzen Sie eine Münze usw., 
um die Batterieabdeckung zu 
öffnen und zu schließen.

40 mm oder kürzer vom Rand 
des Smartphones bis zur Mitte 
der Kameralinse

Linsenmitte

Schieben Sie den Macro Stand in die Monokular-Halterung, 
wie in der Abbildung gezeigt. Drehen Sie dann den Macro 
Stand von vorne gesehen im Uhrzeigersinn, bis Sie hören, 
dass er einrastet. Um den Macro Stand zu entfernen, drehen 
Sie ihn in die entgegengesetzte Richtung.Achtung

Achtung

Achtung

Achtung

• Schauen Sie nicht von vorne oder aus kurzer Entfernung in das Macro Stand-LED-Licht.

＜Noms des pièces＞

＜Noms des pièces＞

＜Utilisation＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　Manuel du détenteur d'accessoire
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(pour Macro Stand V-MS1 et Smartphone Adapter V-SA1)■

Lorsque ce Macro Stand est fixé, le VM 6x21 WP peut être utilisé comme un microscope pour agrandir les objets. 
Suivez les instructions de ce manuel pour en garantir le bon fonctionnement. Des opérations incorrectes peuvent 
endommager le produit ou provoquer des blessures.

Lorsque vous utilisez le Macro Stand, 
définissez la molette de réglage de la 
mise au point monoculaire sur « NORMAL ».

La bague d'objectif ressort lorsque vous la tournez. 
Servez-vous de l'indicateur comme d'un guide 
pour réinstaller la bague d'objectif.

Placez la partie de support du Macro Stand sur 
une table ou autre pour vous assurer qu'il est 
bien positionné. 
L'activation de la LED peut permettre d'éliminer 
les ombres et ainsi de mieux voir les objets.

• Utilisez des piles CR2032 disponibles dans le commerce. (2 piles, vendues séparément)
• Assurez-vous que le couvercle des piles est bien fermé. Si ce n'est pas le cas, de l'eau ou autre pourrait pénétrer, entraînant ainsi un 
  dysfonctionnement. 
• Ne soulevez pas le produit par la partie de support du Macro Stand. Ceci pourrait endommager le produit ou entraîner sa chute.

• Ne regardez pas la lumière LED du Macro Stand depuis l'avant ou à courte distance.

Retirez la bague d'objectif pour 
fixer le Macro Stand.

Vis de montage de monoculaire

Vis de réglage de smartphone

Capot de smartphone

Vis de montage de monoculaire

Vis de montage de monoculaire

Vis de réglage de smartphone

Clip de fixation de smartphone

Cet adaptateur peut être utilisé pour fixer un smartphone à la monoculaire, vous permettant ainsi de prendre des 
vues avec l'appareil photo du smartphone. Suivez les instructions de ce manuel pour en garantir le bon fonctionnement. 
Des opérations incorrectes peuvent endommager le produit ou provoquer des blessures.

Fixez votre smartphone au Smartphone Adapter. Fixez ensuite l'assemblage de la monoculaire et du capot de 
smartphone au Smartphone Adapter, puis ajustez la position de l'oculaire de sorte qu'il soit centré sur l'objectif 
du smartphone. Activez l'appareil photo du smartphone lorsque vous réglez la position de l'oculaire.
• Réglages horizontaux : Ouvrez le clip de fixation de smartphone et faites coulisser le smartphone. 
• Réglages verticaux : Desserrez la vis de réglage de smartphone et faites coulisser la monoculaire.

• Réglages vers l'avant/arrière : Desserrez la vis de montage de monoculaire et faites coulisser la monoculaire. 
Vérifiez l'absence d'espace entre le capot de smartphone et l'objectif de smartphone.

Activez l'appareil photo du smartphone. 
Tenez fermement le Smartphone Adapter fixé des deux mains lorsque vous utilisez la monoculaire. 
Le Macro Stand et le Smartphone Adapter peuvent être utilisés ensemble.

• Fixez fermement la monoculaire et le smartphone au Smartphone Adapter. Si ce n'est pas le cas, le produit 
  peut chuter ou autre, et ainsi être endommagé. 
• La vis de réglage de smartphone et la vis de montage de monoculaire sont de longueurs différentes. Veillez à 
  bien les distinguer. Le produit pourrait être endommagé si vous n'utilisez pas la vis appropriée.

• Assurez-vous de choisir un angle de vue suffisamment opposé au soleil lors d'une prise de vue à contre-jour. La lumière 
  du soleil peut pénétrer à l'intérieur de l'appareil photo, brûler et endommager les composants de l'appareil photo, voire 
  provoquer un incendie. 
• Tenez les piles boutons hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Ils risquent de les avaler. 
• Si le Smartphone Adapter est mouillé, essuyez-le avec un chiffon sec jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement sec. Si de 
  l'humidité reste sur le Smartphone Adapter, il risque de rouiller et d'être endommagé.

Faites coulisser 
horizontalement.

Faites coulisser 
verticalement.

Si la vis dépasse du Smartphone 
Adapter, insérez-la à l'extrémité 
de la rainure en la tournant.

Interrupteur à LED
La LED s'allume lorsque des piles sont insérées et que 
l'interrupteur à LED est actionné. Elle renvoie une 
lumière vive sur les objets pour mieux les visualiser.

supporter

Couvercle des piles
Tournez dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d'une montre pour l'ouvrir.

Corps monoculaire

Macro Stand  V-MS1

Smartphone Adapter V-SA1

＜Utilisation＞

Tailles de smartphones compatibles

Sm
artphone

Vérifiez que l'oculaire monoculaire 
est centré sur l'objectif du smartphone.

Vis de réglage de smartphone

Les images capturées sur un 
smartphone sont enregistrées 
comme illustré dans la figure. 
Pincez, ou autre, pour agrandir l'image.

Si la vis dépasse, insérez-la comme illustré dans la figure.

Sm
artphone

Longueur de 40 mm maximum entre 
le bord du smartphone et le centre 
de l'objectif de l'appareil photo

Longueur de 40 mm minimum 
requise pour fixer le smartphone

Cet adaptateur prend en charge les 
smartphones d'une hauteur comprise 
entre 63 et 80 mm de côté.

Cet adaptateur est compatible avec 
les smartphones dont le centre de 
l'objectif se trouve à l'intérieur de la 
zone indiquée par la ligne en pointillés.
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Insérez la deuxième pile 
de la même manière.

Inclinez la pile lors de 
son insertion.

OPEN CLOSE

  

Remplacement des piles
Utilisez une pièce de monnaie 
ou autre pour ouvrir et fermer 
le couvercle des piles.

Longueur de 40 mm maximum 
entre le bord du smartphone et 
le centre de l'objectif de l'appareil photo

Centre de l'objectif

Insérez le Macro Stand dans le support monoculaire comme 
illustré dans la figure. Ensuite, depuis l'avant du Macro Stand, 
tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce 
que vous entendiez un déclic pour le fixer en place. Pour 
retirer le Macro Stand, tournez-le dans le sens opposé.Attention

Attention

Attention

Attention

＜Nome dei componenti＞

＜Nome dei componenti＞

＜Procedura di utilizzo＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　アクセサリManuale di istruzioni degli accessori
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(per supporto macro V-MS1 e adattatore per smartphone V-SA1)■

Installando il supporto macro, è possibile utilizzare il prodotto VM 6x21 WP come microscopio per ingrandire gli oggetti. 
Per un uso corretto, seguire le istruzioni del manuale. Operazioni non corrette possono danneggiare il prodotto o 
causare infortuni.

Quando si utilizza il supporto macro, regolare la 
ghiera di messa a fuoco del monoculare su “NORMAL”.

La ghiera dell'obiettivo si sgancia quando 
viene ruotata. Per rimontare la ghiera dell'obiettivo, 
utilizzare l'indicatore come guida.

Appoggiare la parte del supporto macro su un tavolo, 
ecc., in modo che sia stabilmente in posizione. 
Attivando il LED, è possibile eliminare le ombre per 
una visione più chiara degli oggetti.

• Utilizzare batterie CR2032 disponibili in commercio. (2 batterie, in vendita separatamente)
• Verificare che lo sportello delle batterie sia chiuso saldamente. In caso contrario, potrebbe penetrare acqua, ecc., causando malfunzionamenti. 
• Non sollevare il prodotto tenendolo per la parte del supporto macro. In caso contrario, il prodotto potrebbe cadere o danneggiarsi.

Rimuovere la ghiera dell'obiettivo
per installare il supporto macro.

Vite di montaggio del monoculare

Vite di regolazione dello smartphone

Paraluce per smartphone

Vite di montaggio del 
monoculare

Vite di montaggio del monoculare

Vite di regolazione dello 
smartphone

Clip di montaggio dello smartphone

L'adattatore può essere utilizzato per collegare uno smartphone al monoculare, consentendo le riprese con la fotocamera 
dello smartphone. Per un uso corretto, seguire le istruzioni del manuale. Operazioni non corrette possono danneggiare 
il prodotto o causare infortuni.

Montare lo smartphone sull'adattatore per smartphone. Quindi, collegare il monoculare munito del paraluce per 
smartphone all'adattatore per smartphone e regolare la posizione dell'oculare in modo che sia centrato 
sull'obiettivo dello smartphone. Attivare la fotocamera dello smartphone mentre si regola la posizione dell'oculare.
• Regolazione orizzontale: aprire la clip di montaggio dello smartphone e far scorrere lo smartphone. 
• Regolazione verticale: allentare la vite di regolazione dello smartphone e far scorrere il monoculare.

• Regolazione anteriore/posteriore: allentare la vite di montaggio del monoculare e far scorrere il monoculare. 
  Verificare che non vi siano spazi tra il paraluce per smartphone e l'obiettivo dello smartphone.

Attivare la fotocamera dello smartphone. 
Quando si utilizza il monoculare, tenere l'adattatore per smartphone saldamente con due mani. 
Il supporto macro e l'adattatore per smartphone possono essere utilizzati insieme.

• Fissare saldamente il monoculare e lo smartphone sull'adattatore per smartphone. In caso contrario, i prodotti 
  potrebbero cadere o causare altri danni. 
• La vite di regolazione dello smartphone e la vite di montaggio del monoculare hanno lunghezze diverse. 
  Prestare attenzione a non confondere le due viti. Se si utilizza la vite sbagliata, il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi.

• Quando si riprende in controluce, mantenere un angolo di visione idoneo per evitare la luce solare. La luce solare può 
  concentrarsi all'interno della fotocamera, bruciando e danneggiandone i componenti e causando eventuali incendi. 
• Custodire le batterie a bottone lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Potrebbero essere ingerite. 
• Se l'adattatore per smartphone è bagnato, asciugarlo con un panno e controllare che sia completamente asciutto. 
  Eventuali tracce di umidità sull'adattatore per smartphone possono causare la formazione di ruggine o altri danni.

Far scorrere 
orizzontalmente.

Far scorrere 
verticalmente.

Se la vite fuoriesce dall'adattatore 
per smartphone, inserirla alla fine 
della scanalatura ruotandola.

Interruttore di alimentazione a LED
Il LED si accende quando le batterie sono inserite e si attiva 
l'interruttore di alimentazione a LED. Proietta una luce 
brillante per una migliore visione degli oggetti.

In piedi

Sportello delle batterie
Ruotare in senso antiorario per aprirlo.

Corpo monoculare

Macro Stand  V-MS1
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＜Procedura di utilizzo＞

Dimensioni degli smartphone compatibili

Sm
artphone

Verificare che l'oculare del 
monoculare sia centrato 
sull'obiettivo dello smartphone.

Vite di regolazione dello smartphone

Le immagini acquisite dallo 
smartphone vengono registrate 
come illustrato in figura. 
Per ingrandire l'immagine, utilizzare 
due dita o metodi simili.

Se la vite fuoriesce, inserirla come illustrato in figura.

Sm
artphone

Almeno 40 mm dal bordo dello 
smartphone al centro dell'obiettivo 
della fotocamera

Per fissare lo smartphone è 
necessaria una lunghezza 
di almeno 40 mm

L'adattatore supporta smartphone 
con un'altezza da 63 a 80 mm se 
posizionati orizzontalmente.

L'adattatore è compatibile con smartphone 
che hanno il centro dell'obiettivo compreso 
nell'area tratteggiata.
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＋
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Inserire la seconda 
batteria allo stesso 
modo.

Per inserire una batteria, 
tenerla inclinata.

OPEN CLOSE

  

Sostituzione delle batterie
Utilizzare una moneta o un 
oggetto simile per aprire e 
chiudere lo sportello delle batterie.

Almeno 40 mm dal bordo 
dello smartphone al centro 
dell'obiettivo della fotocamera

Centro dell'obiettivo

Inserire il supporto macro nell'attacco del monoculare 
come illustrato in figura. Quindi, guardando il supporto 
macro dal lato anteriore, ruotarlo in senso orario fino a 
bloccarlo in posizione con uno scatto. Per rimuovere il 
supporto macro, ruotarlo in direzione opposta.

• Non guardare la spia LED del supporto macro dal lato anteriore o da distanza ravvicinata.
Attenzione

Attenzione

Attenzione

Attenzione

＜Nombre de las piezas＞

＜Nombre de las piezas＞

＜Modo de uso＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　Manual del propietario del accesorio
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(para soporte de macro V-MS1 y adaptador para smartphone V-SA1)■

Con este soporte de macro colocado, el VM 6x21 WP puede utilizarse como un microscopio para ampliar objetos. 
Siga las instrucciones de este manual para un manejo correcto. Si no se utiliza correctamente, pueden producirse 
daños en el producto o lesiones.

Al utilizar el soporte de macro, coloque el dial de 
ajuste de enfoque del monocular en “NORMAL”.

El anillo del objetivo se saldrá si se gira. 
Utilice el indicador como guía a la hora de volver 
a colocar el anillo del objetivo.

Coloque la sección de soporte del soporte de 
macro sobre una mesa, etc., para asegurarse 
de que quede bien colocado. 
Si se activa el LED, se pueden eliminar las sombras 
y proporcionar una vista más clara de los objetos.

• Utilice pilas CR2032, de venta en comercios. (2 pilas, vendidas por separado)
• Asegúrese de que la cubierta de las pilas esté bien cerrada. De lo contrario, podría penetrar agua, etc., lo que conllevaría un fallo de funcionamiento. 
• No levante el producto sujetándolo por la sección de soporte del soporte de macro. De lo contrario, se puede dañar el producto o se le puede caer.

Retire el anillo del objetivo 
para colocar el soporte de macro.

Tornillo de montaje del monocular

Tornillo de ajuste del smartphone

Visera para smartphone

Tornillo de montaje 
del monocular

Tornillo de montaje del monocular

Tornillo de ajuste 
del smartphone

Clip de montaje del smartphone

Este adaptador se puede utilizar para conectar un smartphone al monocular, lo que permite realizar tomas con la cámara 
del smartphone. Siga las instrucciones de este manual para un manejo correcto. Si no se utiliza correctamente, pueden 
producirse daños en el producto o lesiones.

Conecte su smartphone al adaptador para smartphone. A continuación, coloque el monocular junto con la visera 
para smartphone en el adaptador para smartphone, y ajuste la posición del ocular de forma que quede centrado 
sobre el objetivo del smartphone. Active la cámara del smartphone a la hora de ajustar la posición del ocular.
• Ajustes horizontales: Abra el clip de montaje del smartphone e inserte el smartphone. 
• Ajustes verticales: Afloje el tornillo de ajuste del smartphone e inserte el monocular.

• Ajustes hacia delante/atrás: Afloje el tornillo de montaje del monocular e inserte el monocular. 
Asegúrese de que no quede espacio entre la visera para smartphone y el objetivo del smartphone.

Active la cámara del smartphone. 
Sujete bien con ambas manos el adaptador para smartphone colocado al utilizar el monocular. 
El soporte de macro y el adaptador para smartphone se pueden utilizar juntos.

• Fije bien el monocular y el smartphone al adaptador para smartphone. De lo contrario, se pueden caer las piezas, 
  etc., lo que produciría daños en el producto. 
• El tornillo de ajuste del smartphone y el tornillo de montaje del monocular tienen una longitud distinta. 
  Procure no confundir estos dos tornillos. Si se utiliza un tornillo incorrecto, se pueden producir daños en el producto.

• Asegúrese de seleccionar un ángulo de vista suficientemente alejado del sol a la hora de realizar tomas a contraluz.
  La luz del sol podría penetrar en el interior de la cámara, con lo cual podrían quemarse y dañarse componentes de 
  la cámara e incluso producirse un incendio. 
• Guarde las pilas de botón fuera del alcance de los niños. Existe el peligro de que se las puedan tragar. 
• Si el adaptador para smartphone está mojado, séquelo por completo con un paño seco. Si queda humedad en el 
  adaptador para smartphone, se puede producir óxido y daños.

Inserción horizontal.

Inserción vertical.

Si el tornillo se sale del adaptador 
para smartphone, insértelo al final 
de la ranura girándolo.

Interruptor de encendido del LED
El LED se activa cuando se insertan las pilas y se 
enciende el interruptor de encendido del LED. 
Este ilumina los objetos con una luz clara para 
poder verlos mejor.

estar

Cubierta de las pilas
Gírela en sentido antihorario para abrirla.

Cuerpo monocular

Macro Stand  V-MS1

Smartphone Adapter V-SA1

＜Modo de uso＞

Tamaños de smartphone compatibles

Sm
artphone

Asegúrese de que el ocular 
del monocular quede centrado 
sobre el objetivo del smartphone.

Tornillo de ajuste del smartphone

Las imágenes capturadas en un 
smartphone se registran tal como 
se muestra en la figura. 
Utilice operaciones de pellizco, 
etc., para ampliar la imagen.

Si el tornillo se sale, insértelo como se muestra en la figura.

Sm
artphone

Debe haber una distancia 
de 40 mm o menos desde 
el borde del smartphone 
hasta el centro del objetivo 
de la cámara

Se requiere una longitud 
de 40 mm o más para poder 
fijar el smartphone

Este adaptador es compatible 
con smartphones cuya altura 
sea de 63 a 80 mm al colocarse de lado.

Este adaptador es compatible con smartphones 
donde el centro del objetivo quepa dentro del área 
indicada por la línea de puntos.
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Inserte la segunda pila 
del mismo modo.

Incline la pila a la hora 
de insertarla.

OPEN CLOSE

  

Reemplazo de las pilas
Utilice una moneda, etc., 
para abrir y cerrar la cubierta 
de las pilas.

Debe haber una distancia 
de 40 mm o menos desde 
el borde del smartphone 
hasta el centro del objetivo de la cámara

Centro del objetivo

Inserte el soporte de macro en la montura del monocular, 
tal como se muestra en la figura. Luego, mirando el soporte 
de macro desde el frente, gírelo en sentido horario hasta 
que oiga un clic que confirmará que se ha fijado bien en su 
lugar. Para retirar el soporte de macro, gírelo en sentido contrario.

Precaución

Precaución

Precaución

Precaución

• No mire directamente a la luz LED del soporte de macro desde el frente o desde cerca.



・逆光撮影では、太陽を画角から十分はずしてください。太陽光がカメラ内部で結像し、焼き付きや破損、さらには火災の
  原因となることがあります。
・ボタン電池は小さなお子様の手の届かない場所に保管してください。誤飲の危険があります。
・水にぬれた場合は乾いた布で拭いて完全に乾燥させてください。濡れたまま放置するとさびや故障の原因になります。

＜Namen van onderdelen＞

＜Namen van onderdelen＞

＜使い方＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　Accessoirehandleiding
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(voor macrostandaard V-MS1 en smartphoneadapter V-SA1)■

Als deze macrostandaard wordt bevestigd, kan de VM 6x21 WP als een microscoop worden gebruikt om voorwerpen 
te vergroten. Volg de instructies in deze handleiding voor correct gebruik. Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot beschadiging 
van het product of letsel.

Als u de macrostandaard gebruikt, zet dan de 
focusstelring van het monoculair op ‘NORMAL’.

De lensring komt los als u deze draait. 
Gebruik de aanduiding wanneer u de lensring 
opnieuw bevestigt.

Zorg voor gebruik dat de voet van de 
macrostandaard stevig op een tafeloppervlak e.d. staat. 
Door de led in te schakelen, kunt u schaduwen 
elimineren voor een helderder zicht op het onderwerp.

• Gebruik in de winkel verkrijgbare CR2032-batterijen. (2 batterijen, afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar)
• Zorg ervoor dat het batterijdeksel stevig gesloten is. Anders kan er water e.d. binnendringen, met storing tot gevolg. 
• Neem het product bij het optillen niet aan de voet van de macrostandaard vast. Daardoor kan het product beschadigd worden of vallen.

Batterijdeksel
Draai dit linksom om te openen.

Bevestigingsschroef voor monoculair

Stelschroef voor smartphone

Smartphonekap

Bevestigingsschroef voor 
monoculair

Bevestigingsschroef voor monoculair

Stelschroef voor 
smartphone

Bevestigingsbeugel voor smartphone

Met behulp van deze adapter kunt u een smartphone op het monoculair bevestigen, zodat u opnamen kunt maken 
met de smartphonecamera. Volg de instructies in deze handleiding voor correct gebruik. Onjuist gebruik kan leiden 
tot beschadiging van het product of letsel.

Bevestig de smartphone op de smartphoneadapter. Bevestig vervolgens het monoculair met de smartphonekap 
op de smartphoneadapter. Pas de positie van het oculair aan zodat het oculair midden boven de lens van de 
smartphone staat. Zet de smartphonecamera aan wanneer u de oculairpositie afstelt.

• Aanpassing in horizontale richting: Open de bevestigingsbeugel voor de smartphone en verschuif de smartphone. 
• Aanpassing in verticale richting: Draai de stelschroef voor de smartphone los en verschuif het monoculair.

• Aanpassing naar voren/achteren: Draai de bevestigingsschroef voor het monoculair los en verschuif het 
  monoculair. Zorg dat er geen opening zit tussen de smartphonekap en de smartphonelens.

Zet de smartphonecamera aan. 
Houd de bevestigde smartphoneadapter stevig met twee handen vast wanneer u het monoculair gebruikt. 
De macrostandaard en de smartphoneadapter kunnen samen worden gebruikt.

• Bevestig het monoculair en de smartphone stevig op de smartphoneadapter. Anders kunnen onderdelen vallen 
  e.d. en kan het product beschadigd raken. 
• De stelschroef voor de smartphone en de bevestigingsschroef voor het monoculair hebben een verschillende 
  lengte. Let op dat u deze twee schroeven niet met elkaar verwart. Als u de verkeerde schroef gebruikt, kan het
  product beschadigd raken.

• Zorg er bij opnamen in tegenlichtomstandigheden voor dat de beeldhoek voldoende van de zon weggedraaid is. 
  Als invallend zonlicht door de focuswerking op de binnenkant van de camera terechtkomt, kunnen cameraonderdelen 
  verbranden en beschadigd raken, mogelijk met brand tot gevolg. 
• Bewaar batterijen buiten bereik van kleine kinderen. Er bestaat inslikkingsgevaar. 
• Als de smartphoneadapter nat is, veeg deze dan helemaal droog met een droge doek. Achtergebleven vocht op de 
  smartphoneadapter kan roest en beschadiging veroorzaken.

Horizontaal schuiven.

Verticaal schuiven.

Als de schroef loskomt van de 
smartphoneadapter, steek hem 
dan in het uiteinde van de gleuf 
en draai hem vast.

Led-voedingsschakelaar
De led wordt ingeschakeld als de batterijen geplaatst zijn 
en de led-voedingsschakelaar wordt aangezet. 
Deze schijnt helder licht op het voorwerp voor betere 
beeldvorming.

staan

Batterijdeksel
Draai dit linksom om te openen.

Monoculair lichaam

Macro Stand  V-MS1

Smartphone Adapter V-SA1

＜Toepassing＞

Compatibele afmetingen van smartphones

Sm
artphone

Zorg ervoor dat het oculair van 
het monoculair midden boven 
de smartphonelens staat.

Stelschroef voor smartphone

Opnamen op de smartphone worden 
vastgelegd zoals in de afbeeld wordt 
getoond. U kunt het beeld vergroten 
door te knijpen enz.

Als de schroef loskomt, plaats hem dan terug zoals in 
de afbeelding wordt getoond.

Sm
artphone

Afstand van de rand van de 
smartphone tot het middelpunt 
van de cameralens 40 mm of minder

Lengte 40 mm of meer vereist 
om de smartphone te kunnen 
vastzetten

Deze adapter is geschikt voor 
smartphones met een hoogte 
van 63 tot 80 mm als ze op hun 
zij gekanteld zijn.

Deze adapter is compatibel met smartphones 
waarvan het lensmiddelpunt binnen het met de 
stippellijn gemarkeerde gebied valt.
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Plaats de tweede batterij 
op dezelfde manier.

Kantel de batterij 
wanneer u deze plaatst.

OPEN CLOSE

  

De batterijen vervangen
Open en sluit het batterijdeksel 
met een munt of iets dergelijks.

Afstand van de rand van de 
smartphone tot het middelpunt 
van de cameralens 40 mm of minder

Lensmiddelpunt

Steek de macrostandaard in de bevestigingsring van het 
monoculair, zoals in de afbeelding wordt getoond. 
Zet de macrostandaard vervolgens vast door deze, 
van voren gezien, rechtsom te draaien tot u een klik hoort. 
U verwijdert de macrostandaard door deze in de 
omgekeerde richting te draaien.Voorzichtig

Voorzichtig

Voorzichtig

Voorzichtig

• Kijk niet van voren of van dichtbij naar het led-licht van de macrostandaard.

＜Название детали＞

＜Название детали＞

＜Способ использования＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　Руководство по использованию аксессуаров
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(макрообъектив V-MS1 и адаптер для смартфона V-SA1)■

Благодаря макрообъективу камера VM 6x21 WP превращается в микроскоп, позволяя рассматривать объекты в 
увеличенном виде. Следуйте инструкциям по правильному использованию, приведенным в этом руководстве. 
Неправильное использование аксессуаров может привести к повреждению изделия или травмам пользователя.

При использовании макрообъектива 
установите кольцо фокуса монокуляра 
в положение NORMAL.

Кольцо объектива можно открутить и снять. 
Устанавливая кольцо объектива на место, 
ориентируйтесь по этой метке.

Поставьте макрообъектив опорной частью 
на стол или другую устойчивую поверхность. 
Включение светодиодной подсветки поможет 
убрать тени и лучше рассмотреть объект.

• Используйте стандартные батареи типа CR2032. (2 батареи, не входят в комплект)
• Убедитесь, что крышка отсека для батарей плотно закрыта. Из-за неплотного закрывания в отсек может попасть влага, что приведет 
  к неисправности. 
• Не держите камеру за макрообъектив, когда поднимаете или носите ее. Из-за этого повышается риск повредить или уронить изделие.

Чтобы установить макрообъектив, 
снимите кольцо объектива.

Регулировочный винт для монокуляра

Регулировочный винт для смартфона

Колпачок для смартфона

Регулировочный винт 
для монокуляра

Регулировочный винт для монокуляра

Регулировочный винт 
для смартфона

Зажим для смартфона

Адаптер дает возможность прикрепить смартфон к монокуляру и снимать на камеру смартфона. Следуйте 
инструкциям по правильному использованию, приведенным в этом руководстве. Неправильное использование 
аксессуаров может привести к повреждению изделия или травмам пользователя.

Закрепите смартфон в адаптере. К колпачку для смартфона, надетому на монокуляр, присоедините адаптер 
и отрегулируйте положение окуляра, совместив его с объективом смартфона. Во время настройки окуляра 
камера смартфона должна быть включена.
• Выравнивание по горизонтали: откройте зажим и подвиньте смартфон. 
• Выравнивание по вертикали: ослабьте регулировочный винт для смартфона и подвиньте монокуляр.

• Регулировка расстояния между смартфоном и монокуляром: Ослабьте регулировочный винт монокуляра и 
  подвиньте его. Между колпачком для смартфона и объективом смартфона не должно быть зазора.

Включите камеру смартфона. 
При работе с монокуляром крепко держите адаптер со смартфоном двумя руками. 
Макрообъектив можно использовать совместно с адаптером для смартфона.

• Надежно зафиксируйте монокуляр и смартфон на адаптере. Из-за ненадежного крепления изделие может 
  упасть и повредиться. 
• Регулировочный винт для смартфона и регулировочный винт для монокуляра имеют разную длину. 
  Не перепутайте их. Использование винта неправильной длины может повредить изделие.

• Снимая против солнца, следите за тем, чтобы лучи падали в объектив под достаточно большим углом. 
  Сфокусировавшись внутри камеры, солнечные лучи могут выжечь и повредить ее компоненты, а иногда 
  даже привести к возгоранию. 
• Храните плоские батареи в недоступном для детей месте. Существует риск проглатывания батарей. 
• Если адаптер для смартфона намок, тщательно насухо вытрите его сухой тканью. Остатки влаги на 
  адаптере для смартфона могут стать причиной появления ржавчины и повреждений.

Подвиньте вправо 
или влево.

Подвиньте вверх или вниз.

Если винт выпадет из 
адаптера для смартфона, 
вкрутите его обратно, 
начиная с края прорези.

Кнопка включения светодиодной подсветки
Светодиодная подсветка включается, когда вставлены 
батареи и нажата кнопка питания. Она обеспечивает 
хорошее освещение рассматриваемых объектов.

стоять

Крышка отсека для батарей
Открывается вращением против часовой стрелки.

Монокулярное тело

Macro Stand  V-MS1

Smartphone Adapter V-SA1

＜Способ использования＞

Смартфоны, совместимые по размеру

Sm
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Окуляр монокуляра и объектив 
смартфона должны быть строго 
отцентрированы относительно 
друг друга.

Регулировочный винт для смартфона

Снятые камерой смартфона 
изображения записываются так, 
как показано на рисунке. Для 
увеличения изображения 
используйте стандартные жесты 
для сенсорных экранов.

Если винт выпадет из отверстия, вставьте его обратно, 
как показано на рисунке.

Sm
artphone

Не более 40 мм от края смартфона 
до центра объектива камеры

Не менее 40 мм в длину 
для надежного крепления 
смартфона

Адаптер можно использовать со 
смартфонами шириной 63–80 мм 
(по короткой стороне).

Адаптер совместим со смартфонами, 
у которых центр объектива расположен 
в зоне, обозначенной пунктирной линией.
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Таким же образом 
вставьте вторую 
батарею.

Держа батарею под 
небольшим наклоном, 
вставьте ее в гнездо.

OPEN CLOSE

  

Замена батарей
Вставьте ребро монеты в 
прорезь на крышке, 
чтобы открыть отсек.

Не более 40 мм от края 
смартфона до центра 
объектива камеры

Центра объектива

Вставьте макрообъектив в гнездо монокуляра, как показано 
на рисунке. Держа камеру макрообъективом к себе, 
поворачивайте его по часовой стрелке до фиксации со 
щелчком. Чтобы снять макрообъектив, поверните его в 
противоположном направлении.

Внимание!

Внимание!

Внимание!

Внимание!

• Не смотрите на источник светодиодной подсветки с передней части объектива или с близкого расстояния.

＜零件名稱＞

＜零件名稱＞

＜使用方法＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　配件用戶手冊
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　（用於微距支架 V-MS1 和智慧型手機轉接器 V-SA1）■

安裝此微距支架後，VM 6x21 WP 可以像顯微鏡一樣用來放大物件。請遵循本手冊中的
說明以確保正確操作。操作錯誤會導致產品損壞或受傷。

使用微距支架時，請將單筒望遠鏡對焦
調整撥盤設定為「NORMAL」。

旋轉鏡頭環可將其拆下。 
重新安裝鏡頭環時，請以指示為準。

將微距支架的支架部分放在
桌子等處之上，以確保其牢
固到位。 啟動 LED 可以去除
陰影，使物件更加清晰。

•請使用市售的 CR2032 電池。（2 個電池，另售）
•確保電池蓋牢固關上。否則可能會讓水等滲入，導致故障。 
•抬起產品時，請勿握住微距支架的支架部分。否則會損壞產品或導致產品掉落。

電池蓋
逆時針旋轉打開。

單筒望遠鏡安裝螺絲

智慧型手機調整螺絲

智慧型手機罩

單筒望遠鏡安裝螺絲

單筒望遠鏡安裝螺絲

智慧型手機調整螺絲

智慧型手機安裝夾

此轉接器可用於將智慧型手機裝到單筒望遠鏡上，使之能夠用智慧型手機相機進行拍攝。
請遵循本手冊中的說明以確保正確操作。操作錯誤會導致產品損壞或受傷。

將智慧型手機連接到智慧型手機轉接器。接下來，將裝有智慧型手機罩的單筒望遠鏡安裝
到智慧型手機轉接器上，並調整目鏡位置，使其位於智慧型手機鏡頭上方的中央。調整
目鏡位置時啟用智慧型手機相機。
•水平調整：打開智慧型手機安裝夾並滑動智慧型手機。 
•垂直調整：鬆開智慧型手機調整螺絲並滑動單筒望遠鏡。

•向前/向後調整：鬆開單筒望遠鏡安裝螺絲並滑動單筒望遠鏡。確保智慧型手機罩和
  智慧型手機鏡頭之間沒有間隙。

啟用智慧型手機相機。 
使用單筒望遠鏡時，請用雙手牢固地握住安裝的智慧型手機轉接器。 
微距支架和智慧型手機轉接器可以一起使用。

•將單筒望遠鏡和智慧型手機牢固地固定到智慧型手機轉接器。否則可能會導致掉落等，
  造成產品損壞。 
•智慧型手機調整螺絲和單筒望遠鏡安裝螺絲的長度不同。請注意不要弄錯這兩個螺絲。
  使用錯誤的螺絲可能會損壞產品。

•在逆光條件下拍攝時，請確保選擇足夠避開太陽的視角。陽光可能會聚焦在相機內部，
  燃燒並損壞相機組件，甚至可能導致火災。 
•請將鈕扣電池存放在小孩碰不到的地方。電池有被吞下的危險。 
•如果智慧型手機轉接器濕掉，請用乾布擦拭，確保其完全乾燥。如果智慧型手機轉
  接器上留有濕氣，會造成生鏽和損壞。

水平滑動。

垂直滑動。

如果螺絲從智慧
型手機轉接器上
脫落，請旋轉將其插入
凹槽的末端。

LED 電源開關
插入電池並且開啟 LED 電源開啟時，即啟動 LED。
它會發出明亮的光線照在物件上以方便觀看。

支架

電池蓋
逆時針旋轉打開。

單眼體

微距支架 V-MS1

智慧型手機轉接器 V-SA1

＜使用方法＞

相容的智慧型手機尺寸

Sm
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確保單筒望遠鏡目鏡位於
智慧型手機鏡頭上方的中心。智慧型手機調整螺絲

智慧型手機上拍攝的影像
會按圖所示記錄下來。請使用
手指縮放操作等來放大影像。

如果螺絲脫落，請按圖所示將其插入。

Sm
artphone

從智慧型手機邊緣到相機鏡頭
中心不超過 40 毫米

固定智慧型手機需要 
40 毫米以上的長度

此轉接器支援橫放時高度為 
63 至 80 毫米的智慧型手機。

此轉接器與鏡頭中心位於虛線
指示區域內的智慧型手機相容。
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以相同的方式插入
第二個電池。

插入電池時要
傾斜。

OPEN CLOSE

  

更換電池
用硬幣等打開和
關閉電池蓋。

從智慧型手機邊緣到相機鏡頭
中心不超過 40 毫米

鏡頭中心

按圖所示將微距支架插入單筒望遠鏡安裝座。
然後，從正面觀看微距支架，順時針旋轉之，
直到聽到喀噠聲將其固定到位。要移除微距
支架，請向相反方向旋轉。注意

注意

注意

注意

•請勿從正面或近距離觀看微距支架的 LED 燈。

＜部件名称＞

＜部件名称＞

＜使用方法＞

■PENTAX VM 6x21 WP　附件用户手册
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　（用于微距支架V-MS1和智能手机适配器V-SA1）■

在VM 6x21 WP上安装此微距支架后，可像显微镜那样放大物体。请按照本手册中的
指示正确进行操作。操作不当会造成产品损坏或受伤。

使用微距支架时，将单筒望远镜的对焦
调节转盘设在“NORMAL”位置。

旋转镜头环可将其拆下。 重新安装
镜头环时，可将此指示标志作为参考。

将微距支架的支架部分放置
于桌子等物品上，确保牢固固定。 
点亮LED可消除阴影，
便于清晰查看物体。

• 使用市售CR2032电池。（2节，另售）
• 确保电池盖已严实关闭。否则会进水等，导致故障。 
• 举起产品时，请勿握持微距支架的支架部分。否则会损坏产品，或导致产品掉落。

要安装微距支架时，
取下镜头环。

单筒望远镜安装螺丝

智能手机调节螺丝

智能手机罩

单筒望远镜安装螺丝

单筒望远镜安装螺丝

智能手机调节螺丝

智能手机安装夹

可使用本适配器将智能手机安装在单筒望远镜上后，通过智能手机的照相机进行拍摄。
请按照本手册中的指示正确进行操作。操作不当会造成产品损坏或受伤。

将您的智能手机安装至智能手机适配器。接着，将安装了智能手机罩的单筒望远镜安装
至智能手机适配器，并将目镜位置调整至智能手机镜头的中央。调整目镜位置时，应开
启智能手机的照相机。
• 水平调整：打开智能手机安装夹并滑动智能手机。 
• 垂直调整：松开智能手机调节螺丝并滑动单筒望远镜。

• 向前/向后调整：松开单筒望远镜安装螺丝并滑动单筒望远镜。确保智能手机罩和
   智能手机镜头之间没有间隙。

开启智能手机的照相机。 
使用单筒望远镜时，双手紧握已安装的智能手机适配器。 
微距支架和智能手机适配器可一起使用。

• 将单筒望远镜和智能手机牢固固定至智能手机适配器。否则会导致产品掉落等，造成
   产品损坏。 
• 智能手机调节螺丝和单筒望远镜安装螺丝的长度不同。注意不要将两种螺丝弄错。
   使用错误的螺丝会导致产品损坏。

• 在背光条件下拍摄时，确保选择充分远离太阳的视角。阳光会聚焦于照相机内部，
   烧坏或损坏照相机零件，
   并可能导致火灾。 
• 请将纽扣电池放置于幼儿无法拿到的地方。存在被误吞的危险。 
• 如果智能手机适配器变湿，请使用干布擦拭，确保将其完全擦干。水分留在智能
   手机适配器上会导致生锈或损坏。

水平滑动。

垂直滑动。

如果螺丝从智能
手机适配器脱落，
从凹槽末端将其旋转插入。

LED电源开关
插入电池并开启LED电源开关后，
LED将点亮。可照亮物体，便于查看。

支架

电池盖
逆时针旋转可打开。

单眼体

微距支架 V-MS1

智能手机适配器  V-SA1

＜使用方法＞

兼容的智能手机尺寸
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确保单筒望远镜的目镜位于
智能手机镜头的中央。智能手机调节螺丝

智能手机拍摄的影像
将如图所示记录。可使用
捏合操作等放大影像。

如果螺丝脱落，如图所示将其插入。
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从智能手机边缘到照相机镜头
中心的距离需为40 mm或以下

固定智能手机的长度需要
40 mm或以上

本适配器支持横向放置时高度为
63至80 mm的智能手机。

本适配器兼容镜头中心位于虚线
指示区域内的智能手机。
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用同样的方法插入
第二节电池。

将电池倾斜
插入。

OPEN CLOSE

  

更换电池
可使用硬币等打开及
关闭电池盖。

从智能手机边缘到照相机镜头
中心的距离需为40 mm或以下

镜头中心

如图所示，将微距支架插入单筒望远镜安装
部位。然后，从正面看微距支架并顺时针旋转，
直至听到喀喳声将其固定到位。要取下微距
支架时，将其朝相反方向旋转。小心

小心

小心

小心

• 请勿从正面或近距离直视微距支架的LED灯。


